Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 065:1-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Eirector of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Maxwell S. Matthews Christopher Falberg	Name: Matthews Software, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>145 Larchlea</u>
Execution Date(s) <u>August 29, 2006</u>	
Assignment Merger	City: Birmingham
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Michigan
Government Interest Assignment	Country: U.S.AZip: <u>48009</u>
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗹 No
11/491,708 11/513,736 Additional numbers a	ttached? Yes 🖌 No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: TWO
Name: Arriold S. Weintraub	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00
Internal Address;Suite 240	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Rhan - A Add an en a 20000 Marthur stars Ukhway	Previously Paid 9/06
Street Address: <u>32000 Northwestern Highway</u>	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Farmir gton Hills	8. Payment Information
State: <u>Michl;an</u> Zip: <u>48334</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number:(248) 865-9430	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: (248) 865-9436	
Email Address: ipdocket@weintraubgroup.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: award A Frentrauk	
Signature	
Arnold S. Weintraub	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover she	

Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## PATENT REEL: 018476 FRAME: 0238

. 54

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## WHEREAS, We, MAXWELL S. MATTHEWS and CHRISTOPHER FALBERG,

the undersigned, (hereinafter collectively ASSIGNORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in and to certain inventions as disclosed and claimed in attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, MATTHEWS SOFTWARE, INC. (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) a Michigan corporation having its principal place of business at 145 Larchlea, Birmingham, Michigan 48009, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, the applications and any patents issuing thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged the undersigned by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its heirs, successors, assigns and personal representatives, all right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries in and to our interest in said invention as described in the aforementioned patent application and to any improvements on said invention heretofore or hereinafter made, and any divisions, continuations, completions, and any foreign counterparts of said application, and all patents, United States and foreign, granted upon any such applications or for the inventions described therein, and any reissues or extensions of said patents; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents on said United States applications to **MATTHEWS SOFTWARE, INC.** as assignee thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 018476 FRAME: 0239 ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

For said consideration we hereby covenant and agree that we are the owner of the full undivided interest herein assigned and have the right to assign the same, and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto when called upon, and will sign all instruments and documents and render such assistance which in the judgment of

ASSIGNEE is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title sought to be assigned.

Signed this 29 day of August, 2006.

Signed this 29 day of August, 2006.

CHRISTOPHER FALBERG

PATENT REEL: 018476 FRAME: 0240

## EXHIBIT A

"COMPUTER PROGRAM AND METHOD FOR RETRIEVING INFORMATION FROM A DATABASE", United States Patent Application No. 11/491,706, filed on July 24, 2006 and

"COMPUTER SEARCH ENGINE AND METHOD FOR RETRIEVING INFORMATION", filed August 31, 2006, U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/513,736.

> PATENT REEL: 018476 FRAME: 0241

**RECORDED: 11/02/2006**